

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**MOTHERING JUSTICE, MICHIGAN
ONE FAIR WAGE, MICHIGAN TIME
TO CARE, RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES
CENTER OF MICHIGAN, JAMES HAWK,
and TIA MARIE SANDERS,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. _____
Court of Appeal No. 362271
Court of Claims No. 21-000095-MM

v

DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity
as Attorney General and head of the
Department of Attorney General, and the
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING
THAT TWO (2) STATUTES ARE
UNCONSTITUTIONAL**

Defendants-Appellant and Appellee.

GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
MARK BREWER (P35661)
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authoritiesv

Statement of Judgment Appealed From..... xi

Statement of Questions Presented for Review..... xii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Material Proceedings and Facts2

Argument5

 I. The People of Michigan Have Divided the Legislative Power, Retained for Themselves the Lawmaking Powers of Initiative and Referendum, and Have Not Granted the Legislature the Power To “Adopt and Amend” a Statutory Initiative.....5

 A. The Rules of Constitutional Analysis5

 B. Article 2, § 9 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963 Prohibits the Legislature from Enacting an Initiative Petition Into Law and Then Amending That Law During the Same Legislative Session8

 1. The Text of Article 2, § 9 Does Not Permit the Legislature To “Adopt and Amend”8

 a. Justice Cooley on the People’s Sovereign Right To Exercise Legislative Power.....8

 b. The Text of Article 2, § 9 Limits Legislative Power and Expressly Grants the Legislature Only Three Options Regarding Statutory Initiative10

 c. Once Triggered, the Ban on “Adopt and Amend” Remains in Effect for the Balance of That Annual Regular Legislative Session.....14

 d. A Legislative Veto in the Initiative Process Was Removed Long Ago from the Text of the Michigan Constitution.....15

 e. Article 2, § 9 Is Self-Executing, Precluding Legislative

Obstruction of Its Operation Through “Adopt and Amend”16

f. The Absence of the Phrases “Provided By Law” and “Prescribed By Law” Further Demonstrate Very Limited Legislative Authority Under Article 2, § 917

g. Article 2, § 9 Is Instructive on the Limited Legislative Powers Under Article 2, § 9.....17

h. The Legislature Has Several Constitutional Options for Proposals It Opposes18

2. The Voters Who Adopted the 1963 Constitution Did Not Have a “Common Understanding” That It Allowed “Adopt and Amend”19

a. The 1908 Michigan Constitution19

b. The 1913 Constitutional Amendment Creating Statutory Initiative21

c. The 1941 Constitutional Amendment26

d. The 1961–1962 Constitutional Convention26

e. The Campaign To Adopt the 1963 Constitution.....30

f. Contemporaneous Construction of the 1963 Constitution and Legislative Acquiescence Weigh Against “Adopt and Amend”31

g. Conclusion: The Voters Had No “Common Understanding” That Article 2, § 9 Permitted “Adopt and Amend”32

3. Michigan Supreme Court Decisions Protect the Peoples’ Reserved Direct Democracy Powers and Prevent Thwarting of the Initiative Process Through “Adopt and Amend”33

II. 2018 PA’s 337 and 338 Are In Effect.....36

III. The Court of Appeals Decision Is Wrong.....37

A. There Is No “Common Understanding” That Adopt and Amend Is Allowed37

B. The Comparison To Referenda Is Incorrect.....39

C. The Legislature Does Not Have Plenary Power in the
Realm of Initiatives.....41

D. “Adopt And Amend” Is Inconsistent with the Constitutional
Right To Referendum42

E. The Court of Appeals’ Reliance on the Constitutional
Convention Debates Is Misplaced42

F. The Unambiguous and Undisputed Unconstitutional Motivation
of the Legislature Should Not Be Ignored44

Conclusion and Relief Sought44

Certificate of Compliance46

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1972 PA 294, 389 Mich 441; 208 NW2d 469 (1973) 31, 33

Attorney General ex rel O’Hara v Montgomery, 275 Mich 504; 267 NW 550 (1936) 41

Bd of Ed of Detroit v Superintendent of Pub Instruction, 319 Mich 436; 29 NW2d 902 (1947) 13

Beech Grove Investment Co v Civil Rights Comm, 380 Mich 405; 157 NW2d 213 (1968) 7, 17, 18

Blank v Dep’t of Corrections, 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000) 13

Carton v Secretary of State, 151 Mich 337; 115 NW 429 (1908) 13

Citizens Protecting Mich’s Constitution v Secretary of State, 503 Mich 42; 921 NW2d 247 (2018) 7, 11, 16, 35

Eastlake v Forest City Enterprises, Inc, 426 US 668; 96 S Ct 2358; 49 L Ed 2d 132 (1976) 11

Federated Publications, Inc v Mich State Univ Bd of Trustees, 460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999) 6

Fieger v US Attorney General, 542 F3d 1111 (CA 6, 2008) 44

Frey v Dep’t of Mgt & Budget, 162 Mich App 586; 413 NW2d 54 (1987) 38

Frey v Dep’t of Mgt & Budget, 429 Mich 315; 414 NW2d 873 (1987) 38

In re Brewster Street Housing Site, 291 Mich 313; 289 NW 493 (1939) 41

In re House of Representatives Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2018 PA 368 & 369, 505 Mich 884; 936 NW2d 241 (2019) 4, 15, 34

In re Korschuh, 507 Mich 984; 959 NW2d 708 (2021) 6

In re Proposals D & H, 417 Mich 409; 339 NW2d 848 (1983) 18, 35

Kuhn v Dep’t of Treasury, 384 Mich 378; 183 NW2d 796 (1971) 34

Lapeer Co Clerk v Lapeer Circuit Court, 469 Mich 146; 665 NW2d 452 (2003)..... 6, 8

League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State, 508 Mich 520; 975 NW2d 840 (2022) passim

Marsh v Chambers, 463 US 783; 103 S Ct 3330; 77 L Ed 2d 1019 (1983)..... 31

Menton v Cook, 147 Mich 540; 111 NW 94 (1907) 32

Mich Farm Bureau v Secretary of State, 379 Mich 387; 151 NW2d 797 (1967)..... passim

Mich Opportunity v Bd of State Canvassers, order of the Court of Appeals, entered August 22, 2018 (Docket No. 344619), *lv den*, 503 Mich 918; 920 NW2d 137 (2018)..... 2, 3

Mich United Conservation Clubs v Secretary of State, 464 Mich 359; 630 NW2d 297 (2001) 6

Norton v Shelby Co, 118 US 425; 6 S Ct 1121; 30 L Ed 178 (1886) 36

People v Pagano, 507 Mich 26; 967 NW2d 590 (2021) 6

People v Ringstaff, 64 Mich App 638; 236 NW2d 728 (1975) 37

People v Smith, 246 Mich 393; 224 NW 402 (1929)..... 37

People v Tanner, 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014) 6

Pub Sch of Battle Creek v Kennedy, 245 Mich 585; 223 NW 359 (1929) 9

Regents of Univ of Mich v Michigan, 395 Mich 52; 235 NW2d 1 (1975)..... 43

Reynolds v Martin, 240 Mich App 84; 610 NW2d 597 (2000) 40

Rouch World, LLC v Dep’t of Civil Rights, ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2022) (Docket No. 162482)..... 44

Smith v Auditor General, 165 Mich 140; 130 NW 557 (1911) 31

Southeastern Mich Fair Budget Coalition v Killeen, 153 Mich App 370; 395 NW2d 325 (1986) 41

Stanton v Lloyd Hammond Produce Farms, 400 Mich 135; 253 NW2d 114 (1977)..... 36

State Bar of Mich v Galloway, 422 Mich 188; 369 NW2d 839 (1985) 14

Taxpayers of Mich Against Casinos v Michigan, 471 Mich 306; 685
NW2d 221 (2004) 9, 10

Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State, 24 Mich App 711; 180 NW2d
820 (1970)..... 16, 17, 18, 19

Woodland v Mich Citizens Lobby, 423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985) 11, 16, 17, 35, 36

Young v City of Ann Arbor, 267 Mich 241; 255 NW 579 (1934)..... 10, 41

Constitutional Provisions

Address to the People, Const 1908, Article 17, §§ 2, 3 15

Address to the People, Const 1963, Article 2, § 9 27

Const 1908, Article 5, § 1 24

Const 1908, Article 5, § 38 21

Const 1908, Article 17, § 2 15, 21

Const 1908, Article 17, § 3 15

Const 1963, Article 1, § 1 9

Const 1963, Article 2, § 8 17, 18

Const 1963, Article 2, § 9 passim

Const 1963, Article 4, § 1 9, 11

Const 1963, Article 4, § 6 9

Const 1963, Article 4, § 13 14

Const 1963, Article 4, § 24 14

Const 1963, Article 4, § 25 14

Const 1963, Article 4, § 27 38

Const 1963, Article 4, § 34 18

Const 1963, Article 5, §§ 18, 19, 20 9

Const 1963, Article 12, § 2 35

Const 1963, Preamble 9

Rules

MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... xi

MCR 7.305(B) 5

Public Acts

1987 PA 59 25

2006 PA 325 25

2014 PA 281 25

2018 PA 337 passim

2018 PA 338 passim

2018 PA 368 passim

2018 PA 369 passim

Attorney General Opinions

1 OAG, 1964, No. 4,303 (March 6, 1964) 31, 32

1 OAG, 1976, No 4,932 (January 15, 1976)..... 13

1 OAG, 2012, No 7,268 (August 9, 2012)..... 13

Other Authorities

1 Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (1st ed)..... 9, 10, 32

1 Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (6th ed) 6

1 Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the
State of Michigan 1907–1908..... 20

16 Am Jur 2d, Constitutional Law, § 117 36

1913 Concurrent Resolution No. 4	22, 23
1913 House Journal.....	22
1913 Senate Journal	22
1A Singer & Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed)	37
2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961	passim
2018 House Journal.....	3, 4
Bureau of Elections, <i>Initiatives and Referendums Under the Constitution of the State of Michigan of 1963</i> (January 2019).....	32
Citizens Research Council of Michigan, <i>Amending the Michigan Constitution: Trends and Issues</i> (March 2010)	20
Citizens Research Council of Michigan, <i>An Analysis of the Proposed Constitution (Number 2)</i> (December 17, 1962)	30, 31
Citizens Research Council of Michigan, <i>A Comparative Analysis of the Michigan Constitution, Volume 1 (Article V)</i> (October 1961).....	15, 26
Dunbar & May, <i>Michigan: A History of the Wolverine State</i> (3d ed, 1995)	21, 22
Ellett, <i>The Government of Michigan</i> (Allyn & Bacon, 1936).....	19
Ford, <i>Direct Legislation and Recall</i> , 43 <i>Annals of the American Academy of Political and Social Science</i> 65 (1912).....	21
Galbreath, <i>Provisions for State-Wide Initiative and Referendum</i> , 43 <i>Annals of the American Academy of Political and Social Science</i> 81 (1912)	24, 25
Gray, <i>Michigan's OK of Minimum Wage Hike, Paid Sick Leave Has a Big Catch</i> , Detroit Free Press (September 7, 2018).....	3
LeBlanc, Grzelewski & Mauger, <i>Court Ruling Blocks Minimum Wage Hike for Workers Next Month</i> , Detroit News (January 26, 2023)	1
McHargue, <i>Direct Government in Michigan: Initiative, Referendum, Recall, Amendment, and Revision in the Michigan Constitution</i> (Constitutional Convention Preparatory Commission, 1961).....	20, 21, 26
Merriam-Webster's <i>Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed)	14

Michigan Manual 1939 23

Michigan Manual 1999–2000 22

Munro, *The Initiative, Referendum and Recall* (D Appleton & Co, 1913) 21

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Initiative and Referendum Processes*..... 12

Stern, *California Should Return to the Indirect Initiative*, 44 Loyola of Los Angeles L Rev 671 (2011)..... 25
